
 

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

 
 

Tuesday, 18 January 2022 
 
 

BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

will meet on 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in the 
Woodland Community Centre, 55 Savernake Way, Fair Oak, Eastleigh, SO50 8DH – 

directions SO50 7FA 

 
 
TO: Councillor Louise Parker-Jones (Chair) 
 Councillor Ray Dean (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Steven Broomfield 
Councillor Michelle Marsh 
 

Councillor Rob Rushton 
Councillor Gin Tidridge 
 

 
 

Staff Contacts: Laura Johnston, Senior Democratic Services Officer;  Tel:  023 
8068 8041; Email: laura.johnston@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

 Andy Thompson, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8357; 
Email: andy.thompson@eastleigh.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

JOANNE CASSAR 
Executive Head of Governance 

 

 
Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the Council's website  
as well as in other formats. 

 
Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the start of the meeting, 
and on individual agenda items at the time the item is discussed.  To register please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer above. 
 
Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, sound recording and 
photography at meetings open to the public, and Councillors will be using tablet devices to 
access committee papers. 
 

1

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 
 

3.   Public Participation  
 
Public seating will be limited at this meeting due to the current Government 
coronavirus restrictions. You can submit questions in advance of the meeting to 
the following email: democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk. The deadline for 
submissions is midday on Tuesday 25 January 2022. Please let us know if you 
wish to attend the meeting in person so that we can manage numbers.  Attendees 
are encouraged to take a lateral flow test and wear a mask for the duration of the 
meeting to limit the spread of the virus. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 
 

5.   Chair's Announcements  
 

6.   Financial Report (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

7.   Presentation on Planning Guidelines  
 

8.   Planning Application - Land rear of Oakfields, Winchester Road, Fair Oak - 
F/21/90322 (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
Erection of 8no. dwellings with parking, landscaping and associated works 
(amended description) (F/21/90322). 
 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 7:00 pm 

In the Woodland Community Centre, 55 
Savernake Way, Fair Oak, Eastleigh, SO50 

8DH – directions SO50 7FA 
 

 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email updates 
with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, Transport plus 
lots more.  
 

2

mailto:democratic.services@eastleigh.gov.uk
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


1 
 

 

BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 24 November 2021  (7:00 pm – 7:26 pm) 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Parker-Jones (Chair); Councillors Dean, Broomfield, Marsh and 
Tidridge 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rushton 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Dean, Parker Jones and Tidridge declared a personal interest 
in agenda item 6 as members of Bishopstoke Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Marsh declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 as a Fair 
Oak and Horton Heath Parish Councillor. 
 

41. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
A member of the public raised the issue of the Persimmon Phase 1 
Development, particularly the treatment of the boundary with 38A and 40 
Mortimers Lane.  The resident had produced a case study and 
accompanying photos.  He had been in contact with different members of 
the Council and had asked for the issue to be scrutinised by the Policy and 
Performance Scrutiny Panel.  This was declined.  He implored the 
Committee to look at this development, among many others, to see what 
improvement opportunities were available.  The case study and 
photographs have been shared with members of the Committee and 
relevant officers. 
 

42. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

43. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chair gave the following report: 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Broomfield back to BiFOHH after his couple 
years break and also pleased that Cllr Tidridge remains a member. She 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 

also recorded her thanks to Nick Couldrey who was the former chair of this 
committee and who was not re-elected in May. 
 
It had been a very busy year since the elections and these are some of the 
activities that have occurred. 
 
On 27 May the Chair and Cllr Marsh visited Fair Oak Squash Club to see 
the improvements made to the facilities, following an award of funding 
from this committee. The changing room improvements, now means that 
membership, especially of women has increased significantly from single 
figures to over 100. It is a community facility that the volunteers who run 
and manage it should rightly be very proud of and the facilities beyond 
Squash and Racket, such as the gym are very good. 
 
On 29 July the Chair had the pleasure of interviewing perspective 
organisations to take forward youth service provision at the Y-Zone, all 
those interviewed were of a high calibre, but it was awarded to Youth 
Options, the Council is now in the contractual phase and it is hoped that all 
being well the new delivery will commence early in 2022. 
 
The Chair has continued to meet regularly with both parish councils – 
which is helping to ensure a much greater amount of communication and 
collaboration between us, as does our regular team meeting. 
 
In September the Chair attended the opening of the outdoor learning 
centre, another Youth Options programme, she would encourage all 
members who have contact with local schools to encourage them to see if 
there is scope to work with Youth Options. 
 
Recently, the Community Development Officer, Michael Gillam was 
appointed. Members will recall the funding for this post was agreed at our 
previous meeting. 
 
Stoke Wood Surgery has received £65k as approved by the Committee for 
improvements to its rooms. 
 
Other monies set aside have resulted in additional bins, and other 
community assets such as a new play area at Bow Lake in Bishopstoke 
and a new play area at Pembers Drive in Fair Oak. 
 
Earlier this month the Chair attended the Bishopstoke Parish Armistice 
service to lay the wreath on behalf of the Council. 
 
Some of the safety improvements near the y-zone have begun, with the 
reciting of the benches. Work to reduce the height of the hedge has been 
agreed and work to place additional benches as requested by our older 
residents is being finalised. 
 
The medium risk tree works associated with the Planney in Bishopstoke 
are due to commence imminently now we are out of Bird Nesting Season. 

4



3 
 

 

 
There was probably far more I could mention but I hope this gives a good 
flavour and overview. 
 
There are some concerns shared by this committee, especially in respect 
to Asset Transfer and Development Monitoring. The Chair had requested 
several weeks prior that a report on problems and action taken by planning 
enforcement be brought to this meeting, however it was not forthcoming 
and she was very disappointed. The Chair would write to the Executive 
Head of Housing and Economy and request that at the next meeting in 
January the Committee receive a response and update in respect to the 
case study presented this evening and to inform him that they will start a 
rolling program of site scrutiny.  Crowdhill and the Chase were suggested 
as the first sites.  
 
The Chair requested that it was recorded that at no time had the Chair or 
Independent Councillor members of this committee requested that 
meetings of the Local Area Committee be cancelled. Any cancellation had 
been at the request of officers, firstly to ensure a covid compliant venue 
and due to lack of substantive business, thereby saving the public purse 
from holding unnecessary meetings. Any officer requested cancellation 
was discussed and approved in conjunction with all Committee members.  
The Chair reiterated that going forward no meetings would be cancelled. 
 

44. FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
The Committee received a report by the Local Area Manager (agenda item 
6) relating to expenditure from the Committee’s developer contributions. 
 
The Committee received the following update: 
 

 In regard to recommendation 4, relating to Hot Bins, the 
contribution should be listed as: DCF/15/77500Foreman Homes re 
land to West of Hammerley Farm, Horton Heath Receipt 
Date:12/03/2021 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
That the Committee approved the following recommendations, 
subject to the update above: 
 
(1) £30,000 is allocated for improvements to the footpath at 

Knowle Lane, Fair Oak, from developer contributions. 

(2) £6,315.94 is allocated for a new timber trail at Otter Close, 
Bishopstoke, from developer contributions. 

(3) £1,500 is allocated to a living willow wigwam at Meadowsweet 
Way, Horton Heath, from developer contributions. 

5



4 
 

 

(4) £1,200 is allocated to purchase hotbins from developer 
contributions. 

(5) £300 is allocated towards wildflower planting in Fair Oak, from 
developer contributions. 

 

6



BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK & HORTON HEATH (BIFOHH) LOCAL 
AREA COMMITTEE (LAC) 

Wednesday 26 January 2022 

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 

 Report of the Local Area Manager 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that   
 
(1) £182,650 is allocated from developer contributions for a new splash pad at 

New Century Park, Fair Oak. 

(2) £60,000 is allocated from developer contributions for additional support for 
the Community Café at New Century Park, Fair Oak. 

(3) £17,404 is allocated from developer contributions for improvements to the 
Fair Oak village centre.  

(4) £12,000 is allocated from developer contributions for a replacement gate and 
play area fencing at Crowdhill, Fair Oak. 

 

Summary 
 
This report contains recommendations for expenditure from the Committee’s developer 
contributions. 

Statutory Powers 
 
Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 i.e. the Local Authority's general power of competence, 
including power to act for the benefit of its area or persons resident or present in its area. 
S.106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 

Strategic Implications  

2. The works outlined below contribute to the following strategic priorities: 

Local First: where possible taking decisions at a local level about things 
which affect people’s lives, and using contributions from local developments 
for local projects 

Healthy Community: to enable healthier lifestyles and wellbeing 

7

Agenda Item 6



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

Green Borough: Excellent Environment for all: creating a sense of place 
through improved community facilities, developing green infrastructure 

Prosperous Place: Reinvigorating town and local centres 

 

Splash Pad and Community Provision – New Century Park, 
Fair Oak 

3. Previous community surveys regarding the park infrastructure have 
highlighted a strong demand from residents for a splash pad (similar to the 
water jets at Fleming Park). An indicative quote has been obtained for the 
provision of a 100sqm splashpad facility, with nine jets, a flow through system, 
a plantroom, safety surfacing and fencing.  

4. In line with Fair Oak and Horton Heath Parish Council’s sustainability 
priorities, an indicative quote has also been obtained for a grey water 
collection system for recycling wastewater for irrigation, watering of plants and 
cleaning purposes. The Parish has chosen a flow through system of 
splashpad, because it does not use chemicals for water treatment and only a 
small plant room the size of the shed is needed to house the equipment. Grey 
water collection would be an environmentally friendly option, as this would 
allow for the collection of wastewater which would be reused for watering the 
café’s living wall, floral displays and trees on the wider park site.  

5. The splashpad would be located near the new café which will have an outside 
access toilet available for park users. The indicative costs total £219,450. The 
Parish Council will fund £36,800k of the project, with the Parish requesting the 
remaining £182,650 to be funded by the Council developer contributions. 

6. As part of the Limewood Grange development on Allington Lane, a play area 
was proposed in the section 106 agreement to be delivered on site. Following 
the completion of the new estate, concerns were raised by the Council’s 
Direct Services officers and the Fair Oak and Horton Heath Parish Council 
(who were proposed to eventually take ownership of and manage the play 
area), that the area proposed was too small. The Parish Council also believed 
that there was sufficient play area provision locally, and rather than keep 
adding smaller play areas that are costly and timely to manage, the funding 
(£69,800) would be better utilised in the nearby New Century Park, delivering 
the proposed splash pad. 

7. Vistry (the developer) confirmed on the 5/07/2021 for this change in the use of 
the play area developer contribution to offsite, to enhance the play provision at 
New Century Park, Fair Oak, following a formal request by the Council.  

8. Councillors are therefore requested to note this change of use of developer 
contributions for Limewood Grange and approve a total of £182,650 the below 
contributions for use at New Century Park.  

8



 Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
  

 
OSO/15/77190Pembers LLP, Pembers Hill Farm, Mortimers 
Lane, Fair Oak Receipt Date:20/09/2021 

 

OSO/13/72471Vistry (was Linden), St Swithun Wells & 
Adjacent Land, Fair Oak Receipt Date:14/08/2020 

 

£112,850 

 

£69,800 

TOTAL £ 182,650 

 

Community Café – Additional Funding – New Century Park, 
Fair Oak 

9. Fair Oak and Horton Heath Parish Council is seeking additional funding 
support to ensure the delivery of the Community Café at New Century Park. 
The design process, with the community input, has seen a more innovative 
building design, to include sustainable elements of the project which has led 
to budget increase. That coupled with the increase in building materials and 
costs of unplanned surveys (arising from the planning process) means that in 
order to deliver the project to a good standard, additional funding is needed to 
support this. The Parish Council will be putting £15k of its own funds to the 
project. The parish requests £60k to be funded by the Council from the below 
developer contributions. 

 

OSF/17/82099Persimmon Homes, Land to North of 
Mortimers Lane, Fair Oak Receipt Date:31/03/2021 

 
 
OSF/18/83986Persimmon, Land Nrth of Mortimers Ln & 
West of Hall Lands Ln, Fair Oak Receipt Date:15/07/2021 
 
OSO/15/77190Pembers LLP, Pembers Hill Farm, Mortimers 
Lane, Fair Oak Receipt Date:20/09/2021 
 

 

£30,614.22 
 
 
 
 

£27,889.68 
 
 

£1,496.10 
 
 

TOTAL £ 60,000 

 

Fair Oak Village Centre Improvements 

10. Fair Oak and Horton Heath Parish Council has approved several schemes to 
improve the public realm in and around Fair Oak village for the improvement 
of residents’ health and wellbeing and greater sense of pride of place. These 
schemes include: installation of two solar benches, digital and static 
wayfinding map, urban greening through cr
[...]
published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

 None. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: F/21/90322 
Case Officer: David Huckfield 
Received Date: 12/04/2021 
Site Address: Land rear of Oakfields, Winchester Road, Fair Oak 
Applicant: Antoinette Denham-Harding 
Proposal: 
 
 
 

Erection of 8no. dwellings with parking, landscaping and 
associated works (amended description) 
 
 

Recommendation:  
 
Subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of outstanding consultations from Environmental Health in 
respect of noise and Natural England in relation to the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment for the development; 
 

ii) the receipt of an updated landscaping plan to address the comments of 
the Council’s Landscape Officer;  

 
iii) any necessary updates to conditions and reasons; and 

 
iv) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the required 

contributions towards nitrates offsetting (nutrient neutrality). 
 
To Delegate back to the Head of Housing and Development in conjunction with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Bishopstoke, Fair Oak and Horton Heath Local Area 
Committee to PERMIT subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with 

the following plans numbered: 2009_0002 Revision D, 2009_1000 Revision D, 
2009_1001 Revision Q, 2009_1002 Revision B, 2009_2000_Revision G, 
2009_2001 Revision G, 2009_2002 Revision H, 2009_2003 Revision H, 
2009_2004 Revision H, 2009_2005 Revision H, 2009_3001 Revision E, 
2009_3002 Revision C, 2009_3003 Revision D, 2009_3004 Revision E, 
2009_3005 Revision C, 2009_3007 Revision B. Reason: For the avoidance of 
doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years from the 
date of this decision. Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. No construction o
[...]
ll not clear if this right extends 
along the full length of the street and this needs to be confirmed in advance of 
any permission that may be granted. No mention is made, or details provided in 
relation to environmental sustainability or what, if any, sustainability measures 
are proposed for the development.  
 
It is unclear from the Landscape Plan if the proposed access points will enable 
the existing tree planting to be retained. In relation to drainage, if the scheme is 
to link into the neighbouring development, permission for this still needs to be 
confirmed with assurances that the additional capacity required to prevent 
flooding problems is available. 

 
Landscape Officer 
 
17. Overall, the planting proposals as shown are in line with expectations and no 

objection is raised subject to some updates to the landscaping plan including: 
the native hedge to the frontage should be installed alongside a temporary post 
and wire fence to support the planting whilst it establishes; the trees to the 
frontage should be moved out of the hedgerow and into the grass verge to 
allow more space for them to thrive; the species proposed to the rear gardens 
should be changed (fruit trees are suggested as an alternative to the Cherry 
trees proposed) and moved out of the hornbeam hedges; and, clarification is 
required on the nature of the gravel driveways proposed.  

 

23



Hampshire County Council Highways  
 
18. No objection subject to conditions to require the submission of a construction 

management plan prior to commencement of development and the provision of 
the parking for the dwellings as shown on the approved site plan prior to 
occupation.  

 
Hampshire County Council Flood and Water Management 
 
19. No comments to make.   
 
Southern Water 
 
20. No objection subject to a condition to require final details of the proposed 

means of foul and surface water disposal for the scheme prior to 
commencement of development. Southern Water also advise
[...]
 Parking Standards 

 Trees and Development (Emerging SPD) 
 
National planning policy and guidance 
 
29. At a national level, The National Planning Policy Framework (the ‘NPPF’ or the 

‘Framework’) is a material consideration of significant weight in the 
determination of planning applications. The NPPF states that development 
proposals which accord with the development plan should be approved without 
delay. Where the development plan is absent, silent, or relevant policies are 

26



out-of-date, planning permission should be granted unless: the application of 
policies in the Framework that protect areas or assets of particular importance 
provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or any adverse 
impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 
 

30. The Planning Practice Guidance provides additional guidance in support of the 
Framework and should be afforded weight in the consideration of planning 
applications.  

 
Assessment of proposal 
 
Principle of development 
 
31. The application site lies within designated countryside within the adopted Local 

Plan where there is a general presumption against new residential development 
(Saved Policy 1.CO). Since the adoption of the current local plan however, the 
context of the site has changed significantly with the development of the land to 
the immediate south and west for residential purposes in the form of 330no. 
dwellings (known as Crowdhill Green) as set out in the ‘planning history’ section 
above.  
 

32. The approval for that development followed the proposed allocation of the land 
for housing under policy FO1 of the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 
2011-2029, with the draft allocation including the site that is the subject of the 
current application, albeit this was not subsequently included within the redline 
for the Crowdhill Green scheme. The western part of 
[...]
scape considerations, the existing verge which lies 
alongside Delamare Gardens includes a total of 8no. trees which had formed 
part of the approved landscaping scheme for the larger development to the 
west. These trees would need to be removed in order to facilitate the proposed 
development given the positioning of the buildings and the need to provide 
access points to the new dwellings. The trees are of varying condition as set 
out within the submitted tree report and as noted by the Council’s Tree Officer, 
none have thrived with the trees likely to be ‘Category C’ trees on their size 
alone.  
 

44. BS5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – 
Recommendations denotes Category C trees as being Trees of low quality with 
an estimated remaining life expectancy of at least 10 years, or young trees with 
a stem diameter below 150mm. This document goes on to state that “whilst the 
presence of young trees of good form and vitality is generally desirable (i.e. 
those trees which have the potential to develop into quality mature specimens), 
they need not necessarily be a significant constraint on the site’s potential”. On 
this basis, and taking account of their variable condition, the Council’s Tree 
Officer has raised no objection to their removal providing that an appropriate 
landscape solution is put forward as part of the scheme, having regard to the 
provisions of the Council’s Emerging Supplementary Planning Document Trees 
and Development. 
 

45. In this regard, a revised landscaping scheme has been submitted as part of the 
amendments to the development proposals and following on from input from 
the Council’s Landscape Officer. This proposes the planting of 5 trees along the 
site frontage with Delamere Gardens of the species Acer Campestre ‘William 
Caldwell’, a fastigiate tree recommended by the Landscape Officer, with this 
being proposed to be planted with a Rootspace system which is designed for 
maximum soil and rootin
[...]
mendation for a 
programme of eradication for Japanese Knotweed. The Council’s Ecologist has 
reviewed the submitted information in the context of the development proposals 
and has raised no objection subject to conditions which are recommended 
accordingly.  

 
Drainage 
 
65. With regards to the drainage provisions associated with the proposals, foul 

drainage would be discharged to the existing foul sewer within Delamere 
Gardens, with the submitted details setting out that there is sufficient capacity 
to allow for this. Southern Water have raised no objection in principle to this 

34



arrangement subject to a condition requiring final details of the drainage 
scheme to be submitted for approval prior to commencement of development. 
A separate application (outside of the planning process) will also be needed to 
be made to Southern Water for the connection to the public sewer network.  

 
66. The site falls within Flood Zone 1 where residential development is considered 

appropriate in principle. For surface water, the development proposes to utilise 
the existing drainage provisions for Delamere Gardens, with this comprising of 
a system of collector pipes discharging into underground storage which would 
be located beneath the accessway for plots 2 and 3. The underground storage 
will discharge at a rate not exceeding one litre per second to the chain of 
balancing ponds serving Delamere Gardens. This rate of discharge is lower 
than the green field flow rate from the site, with the submitted information 
demonstrating that sufficient storage will be included to ensure no overflow of 
the drainage system will occur for storm events up to the 1 in 100-year event, 
plus 40% extra rainfall depth to allow for climate change, in the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
67. In respect of water quality, as the surface water drainage system serving 

Delamere Gardens includes sufficient treatment for the use of the development, 
with the existing chain of balanc
[...]
protected groups.  

 
75. It is not considered that this application raises any equality implications. 
 
Other material considerations 
 
76. None. 

 
Conclusion 
 
77. In conclusion, whilst the site lies within designated countryside within the 

adopted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2001-2011 where there is a general 
presumption against residential development, in this case there are sufficient 
material considerations that weigh in favour of the proposals to justify a 
decision otherwise than in accordance with the development plan. These 
notably include the major residential development scheme adjoining the site to 
the south and west which has been undertaken since the adoption of the 
current Local Plan and has significantly altered the character and context of the 
site, as well as the intention to incorporate the application site into the urban 
edge within the Emerging Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2016-2036 which has 
reached an advanced stage within the examination process and, as such, can 
be afforded considerable weight in decision making.  
 

78. The scheme is also considered to be acceptable in layout and design, and 
achieves the balance advocated within national planning policy of making 
efficient use of land and achieving appropriate densities, whilst at the same 
time respecting the character of the area and securing well-designed, attractive 
places. The development is also acceptable in terms of its highway impacts, as 
well as in respect of ecology, drainage, trees and residential amenity. Overall, 
therefore and subject to the receipt of the outstanding comments of 
Environmental Health and Natural England, the receipt of an updated 
landscaping plan, and the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure 
the requisite contributions for nutrient neutrality, the proposals comply with local 

37



and national planning policy provisions and are considered to constitute 
sustainable development.  

 
 
 
 

38



 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Financial Report
	8 Planning Application - Land rear of Oakfields, Winchester Road, Fair Oak - F/21/90322



Minutes of the meeting

1
BISHOPSTOKE, FAIR OAK AND HORTON HEATH LOCAL AREA
COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 26 January 2022 (7:00 pm – 9:55 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillor Parker-Jones (Chair); Councillors Dean, Broomfield, Marsh,
Rushton and Tidridge
________________________________________
RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)
45.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Marsh declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 as a Fair
Oak Parish Councillor.

46.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation on this occasion.

47.

MINUTES
At the previous meeting a resident has presented a case study regarding
the issue of the Persimmon Phase 1 development, particularly the
treatment of the boundary with 38A and 40 Mortimers Lane. It was
requested that minute 41 be amended to state that the case study
‘highlighted a number of flaws and problems with development control and
planning policies’.
RESOLVED That, subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting
held on 24 November 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

48.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chair made the following announcements:




thanked Councillors Broomfield, Rushton and Dean for creating
small working group to look at the case study raised at the last
meeting. The Planning Manager would attend the next team
meeting and would come to march if anything further was required.
Informed the Committee that there would be works taking place at
the Planney on 15 and 16 February to carry out clearance and
install benches

2


Would have liked to announce that assets had been transferred to
parishes, but this had yet to happen.

Councillor Tidridge questioned when the allotments at the Chase and
Beau Gardens, along with the cemetery extension, would be transferred to
the Borough Council from the developer? Residents were frustrated that
they cannot have an allotment when they can see them falling further into
disrepair. The Chair responded that she was expecting an update in
February.
49.

FINANCIAL REPORT
The Committee received a report by the Local Area Manager (agenda item
6) relating to expenditure from the Committee’s developer contributions:
The Committee received the following update:


There was a spelling mistake in paragraph 12 of the report, it
should read BIFOHH

The Committee asked that thanks be extended to Amanda Coles, the
S106 Officer, for all her work on using the developers contributions
effectively.
RESOLVED –
That the Committee approved the following recommendations,
subject to the update above:

50.

(1)

£182,650 is allocated from developer contributions for a new
splash pad at New Century Park, Fair Oak.

(2)

£60,000 is allocated from developer contributions for additional
support for the Community Café at New Century Park, Fair Oak.

(3)

£17,404 is allocated from developer contributions for
improvements to the Fair Oak village centre.

(4)

£12,000 is allocated from developer contributions for a
replacement gate and play area fencing at Crowdhill, Fair Oak.

PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES
The Principal Planning Officer gave a short presentation on guidelines that
had to be considered when determining planning applications; in particular
the aspects that could, and could not, be taken into account. This was set
against the broader policy framework.

3

51.

PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND REAR OF OAKFIELDS,
WINCHESTER ROAD, FAIR OAK - F/21/90322
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Head of Planning
and Economy (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for the Erection
of 8no. dwellings with parking, landscaping and associated works
(amended description). (Ref: F/21/90322).
The Committee were advised that the following updates had been made to
the report:






A consultation response has been received from Natural England
confirming no objection to the Habitats Regulations Assessment
undertaken for the development subject to the applicant entering
into a legal agreement to secure the required nitrates mitigation
contributions.
A further consultation response has been received from
Environmental Health raising no objection subject to a condition
requiring further details in respect of noise to be provided for
approval prior to first occupation of the dwellings.
A revised landscaping plan has been received to address matters
raised by the Council’s Landscape Officer. No objection had
subsequently been raised by the Landscape Officer with condition 8
(as set out in the agenda) to be updated to refer to the correct
revision number of the updated landscape plan.

The recommendation was therefore updated to the following:
Subject to: i) the applicant entering into a legal agreement to secure the
required contributions towards nitrates offsetting (nutrient neutrality).
To Delegate back to the Head of Housing and Development in conjunction
with the Chair and Vice Chair of Bishopstoke, Fair Oak and Horton Heath
Local Area Committee to PERMIT
RESOLVED That the Committee resolved to DEFER the application to allow for
further clarity and information to be provided in relation to the
environmental and climate change related impacts of the proposals,
the implications of traffic noise upon future occupiers of the
development, and the pedestrian and highway safety related
considerations specifically associated with the lack of footway
provision to the frontage of the site.
[NOTES: (A) A neighbouring resident spoke in objection to the application
citing loss of privacy and noise impacts; (B) The agent and applicant
spoke in support of the scheme citing the good quality design, adherence
to planning standards, access to nature and the complementary nature of

4
the design to the current Crowdhill development; (C) The Committee
raised concerns over the loss of trees, drainage, highway safety, noise
impacts, need for the development and issues with access across the
verge; and (D) The Committee requested clarification as to whether
Climate Change implications and an Equalities Impact Assessment should
be included as separate sections within reports relating to planning
matters as they are in other decision reports.]
1.

FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE

